

## WAIVER OF LIABILITY & ASSUMPTION OF RISK – ACTION PAINTBALL

In consideration of being permitted to play the game of Paintball (hereinafter referred to as the Game), I the undersigned:

- 1. Hereby promise to play the Game only in accordance with the rules of the Game as set forth by ACTION PAINTBALL (as per the RULES OF THE GAME) and to follow the referees' instruction. If I do not understand, I will ask the management for clarification.
- 2. Hereby certify to ACTION PAINTBALL that I am in good health and do not suffer from a heart condition or other ailment which could be affected by the exertion involved in playing the Game which could result in injury to myself and others. I am not intoxicated or under the effects of any medication or drugs.
- 3. Understand that ACTION PAINTBALL reserves the right to refuse any customer to play the Game who is suspected of being under the influence of alcohol or drugs or for any other reason its sole discretion.
- 4. Understand that serious eye injury, including loss of eyesight could occur if the safety mask in not on when paintball shooters may be discharged anywhere near me. Should my safety mask fog up or for any reason such that I cannot see through it properly, I will ask someone on the playing field or in the target area, to lead me out of the area where guns are not allowed. Only then will I remove my safety mask to clean it. I understand that the safety mask is subject to fogging up and getting marked with paint and that if I am anywhere near a paintball shooter as it discharges, and my safety mask is not properly on, I may get seriously and permanently injured;
- 5. Recognize and understand that playing the Game involves risks including, but not limited to, the risk of injury resulting from the impact of the paint pellets used in the Game, injuries resulting from possible malfunction of equipment used in the Game and injuries resulting from tripping falling over obstacles or slipping in the Game playing field.
- 6. Fully understand such risks but still wish to play the Game and hereby assume the risks of playing the game. I also hereby hold harmless ACTION PAINTBALL and indemnify them against any and all claims, action, suits, procedures, costs, expenses (including attorney's fees and expenses), damages and liabilities arising out of, connected with, or resulting from my playing the Game.
- 7. Agree to use only supplies provided to me by ACTION PAINTBALL while playing the Game or in the target area.
- 8. Am fully aware that ACTION PAINTBALL carries no medical insurance for any participant and that I am solely responsible for securing my own insurance if I so desire.
- 9. Players will be held liable for damage to any ACTION PAINTBALL equipment and property.
- 10. ACTION PAINTBALL will not be held responsible for valuables misplaced, lost or stolen on the premises.

I have read this waiver of liability and assumption of risk carefully, and understand that by signing below I am agreeing, on behalf of myself, my estate, my heirs, representatives and assigns not to sue ACTION PAINTBALL or to hold ACTION PAINTBALL or it's insurers liable for any injury, including death, resulting from my playing the Game. I intend to be fully bound by this Agreement.

THIS DOCUMENT IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT RELIEVING THE GAME OPERATORS AND THEIR EMPLOYEES FROM LIABILITY FOR INJURY TO YOU. IF YOU HAVE ANY DOUBTS CONCERNING ANY ASPECT OF ITS CONTENTS, CONSULT AN ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING IT. THIS RELEASE OF LIABILITY AGREEMENT COVERS ALL PAINTBALL ACTIVITIES OR EVENTS I PARTICIPATE IN HEREAFTER AT ACTION PAINTBALL.

I herby agree to the above release and acknowledge reading and understanding the referenced RULES OF THE GAME. I have read each and every item of this Waiver, I understand what each item means and I agree to abide by the terms of this Waiver. This Waiver applies to any and all Paintball games I participate in at present or in the future at ACTION PAINTBALL.

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the undersigned has executed this agreement;

DATE:	FULL NAME:	SIGNATURE:
CONTACT NUMBER:		